
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., a 
Florida corporation, CENTRO DE 
PREVENCION Y EDUCACION 
CORAZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, 
INC., a Florida not for profit corporation 
d/b/a Keep Your Property; ECONOMIC 
ALLIANCE GROUP, INC., a Florida not 
for profit corporation; WILLIAM R. 
COLON, Individually and as an officer/president 
of Keep Your Property, Inc., Centro De 
Prevencion Y Educacion Corazones Unidos H.I. 
Visida, Inc. and Economic Alliance Group, Inc. 
and CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ, 
Individually and as an officer/director of 
Keep Your Property, Inc., and as vice-president 
of Economic Alliance Group, Inc., 

Defendants. 

Case No. 09019214(05) 
Judge Richard D. Eade 

CONSENT JUDGMENT 

Plaintiff, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT 

OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, STATE OF FLORIDA, and Defendants, KEEP YOUR 

PROPERTY, INC., a currently inactive Florida corporation, CENTRO DE PREVENCION 

Y EDUCACION CORAZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC., a currently inactive entity 

registered as a Florida not for profit corporation d/b/a Keep Your Property; ECONOMIC 

ALLIANCE GROUP, INC., a currently inactive entity registered as a Florida not for profit 



corporation; WILLIAM R. COLON, Individually and as an officer/president of Keep Your 

Property, Inc., Centro De Prevencion Y Educacion Corazones Unidos H.I. Visida, Inc. and 

Economic Alliance Group, Inc. and CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ, Individually and as an 

officer/director of Keep Your Property, Inc., and as vice-president of Economic Alliance Group, 

Inc., (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Defendants") have agreed to the entry of this 

CONSENT RJDGMENT by the Court without trial. Although Carlos A. Hernandez and William 

.R. Colon, agree to the entry of this CONSENT JUDGMENT and the findings contained herein 

to support the relief granted by this CONSENT JUDGMENT, the parties have agreed that their 

agreement to enter this CONSENT RJDGMENT does not constitute an admission that all such 

facts are true. Carlos A. Hernandez and William R. Colon's agreement is only for the purpose of 

settling the claims asserted by the Plaintiff in this action. 

PARTIES 

l. Plaintiff, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL 

AFFAIRS, STATE OF FLORIDA, is charged, inter alia, with the enforcement of the 

Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Florida Statute §501, Part IL 

2. Defendant, WILLIAM R. COLON, was at all times material an owner, officer, 

manager, member and/or director of Defendants, KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., CENTRO 

DE PREVENCION Y EDUCACION CORAZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC. and 

ECONOMIC ALLIANCE GROUP, INC. 

3. Defendant, CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ, was at all times material an owner, officer, 

manager, member and/or director of Defendants KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC. and 

ECONOMIC ALLIANCE GROUP, INC. 
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4. KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC. is currently a business entity registered as an 

inactive Florida for-profit corporation. 

5. Defendant CENTRO DE PREVENCION Y EDUCACION CORA.ZONES UNIDOS 

H.I. VISIDA, INC. is currently an inactive business entity registered with the State of Florida as 

a Florida not for profit corporation d/b/a Keep Your Property. 

6. Defendant ECONOMIC ALLIANCE GROUP, INC. is an inactive business entity 

currently registered with the State of Florida as a Florida not for profit corporation. 

7. On April 2, 2009, the Court issued its Ex-Parte Order Granting Injunctive Relief freezing 

the assets of the Defendants to prevent them from being sold, transferred, alienated or otherwise 

dissipated pending further action by the court. As a result of the court's order funds were frozen 

in bank accounts held in the names of the Defendants in various banks. 

8. At all times material, Defendant WILLIAM R. COLON knew of and controlled the 

activities of KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., CENTRO DE PREVENCION Y 

EDUCACION CORAZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC. and ECONOMIC ALLIANCE 

GROUP, INC. 

9. At all times material, Defendant CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ knew of and controlled 

the activities of KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC. and ECONOMIC ALUANCE GROUP, 

INC. 

II. BACKGROUND 

10. Plaintiff's investigation into the Defendants' businesses practices has revealed the 

following infonnation regarding the business practices of the Defendants, as also reflected in the 

Complaint and Ex Parte Motion previously filed by Plaintiff. 
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11. Defendants• foreclosure related rescue business, beginning on or about October 2, 2008, 

represented to consumers·that they would be represented in foreclosure rescue related services. 

The services provided would include the hiring of attorneys to represent consumers in 

foreclosure cases pending in court. as well as obtaining loan modifications in cases where 

foreclosure actions had not yet proceeded to litigation. Additional alleged services would include 

loss mitigation, loan modification, credit counseling, debt consolidation and financial planning. 

The individual Defendants WILLIAM R. COLON and CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ directed 

this business through the three corporate defendant entities. The contracts obtained from 

consumers included initial payments for the corporate Defendants and authorized additional 

monthly withdrawals of sums. The purported purpose of these funds was to obtain counsel for 

the consumers in the event that such counsel became necessary during the modification process. 

These funds, however; were immediately funneled to the individual Defendants, or the 

Defendants• associates, and not held for payment of the consumers' mortgage payments 

12. Plaintiff alleges that the Defendant individuals created the three defendant entities to 

further their scheme, incorporating two of these entities as not for profit corporations. Evidence 

reflects that the requisites for non-profit status were neither sought, nor obtained by the 

individual Defendants. Plaintiff alleges that the non-profit moniker was used solely in an attempt 

to avoid the restrictions of Florida Statute §SO 1.13 77 which prohibited up front payments for 

foreclosure rescue services. 

13. Defendants representatives, or employees controlled by the Defendants, advised 

consumers who were under contract with the Defendants that, in order to facilitate the 

modification of their mortgages, they should cease making their mortgage payments. These 

statements were made to the consumers knowing that no efforts had been or were being made by 
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Defendants to contact mortgage companies on consumers' behalf and that these instructions to 

cease mortgage payments would place consumers in greater financial jeopardy. This financial 

jeopardy was aggravated by the monthly withdrawal by Defendants of at least $500.00 from the 

consumers' bank accounts. These withdrawals of funds would continue until the consumer's 

account was either closed, or the consumer affirmatively stopped the payments from being 

withdrawn. 

14. Plaintiff alleges that hundreds of thousands of dollars were diverted from the corporate 

Defendants to persons and entities that were not entitled to the consumers' funds. 

III. FINDINGS 

A. On April 2, 2009, the State of Florida filed its Complaint in this case pursuant to the 

provisions of Florida Statute §501, Part II, Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. 

The complaint alleged that the Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive acts or practices in 

the conduct of trade and commerce. 

B. The Defendants, at all times relevant hereto, beginning on or about October 2, 2008, 

engaged in trade and commerce in the State of Florida, within the meaning of Florida Statute 

501, Part II, in that they advertised, solicited, offered, and provided foreclosure rescue services 

to Florida consumers. 

C. The Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of trade 

and commerce, in violation of Florida Statute, Section 501, Part II. 

D. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the Complaint filed herein and over 

the parties to this Consent Judgment. 

IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. RESTITUTION. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS 

NOW THEREFORE, on the basis of these findings, and for the purpose of effecting this 

5 



Consent Judgment, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows: 

1. Each individual Defendant is permanently ENJOINED from the following: 

a. engaging in foreclosure rescue services, mortgage modification services, consumer

debt related services, unauthorized practice of law, debt settlement services, debt management 

services, or any other service related to the defense of a consumer in foreclosure litigation, 

efforts to refinance real property, or obtain a modification of a mortgage for a consumer, 

consolidation, invalidation, reduction or dispute of consumer debts, either directly or indirectly, 

whether as the practice of law through a law office or through any other type of business or 

entity that is not a law office, or engaged in the practice oflaw; 

b. representing and/or soliciting through advertisement and/or oral communication, either 

directly or indirectly, that he, or it, offers, provides or otherwise renders foreclosure related 

rescue services, including representation in foreclosure litigation or attempt to obtain mortgage 

modification, consumer-debt related services, whether secured or unsecured, including debt 

settlement services, debt management services, or any other service related to the consolidation, 

invalidation, reduction or dispute of consumer debts, either directly or indirectly, whether as the 

practice oflaw through a law office or law firm or through any other type of business entity that 

is not a law office, law firm or engaged in the practice of law; 

c. accepting, receiving or otherwise obtaining payment from consumers for any type of 

foreclosure related rescue service, consultation or transaction, consumer-debt related services, 

whether secured or unsecured, including debt settlement services, debt management services, 

or any other service related to the consolidation, invalidation, reduction or dispute of consumer 

debts, either directly or indirectly, whether as the practice oflaw through a law office or law firm 
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or as a business through any type of business entity that is not a law office. law firm or engaged 

in the practice of law; 

d. seeking, reinstating or renewing any professional licenses or certifications as a real 

estate appraiser, real estate sales associate or broker or any other license overseen by the Florida 

Real Estate Commission and 

e. taking any action to reinstate or continue the existence of the corporate Defendants, 

KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., a Florida corporation, CENTRO DE PREVENCION Y 

EDUCACION CORA.ZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC., a Florida not for profit 

corporation dlb/a Keep Your Property; ECONOMIC ALLIANCE GROUP, INC. and the 

·~ 

fictitious names of Keep Your Property and Keep Your Property Marketing. The individual 

Defendants WILLIAM R. COLON and CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ are ordered to 

commence the dissolution of the corporate Defendants and cancellation of the fictitious name of 

Keep Your Property and Keep Your Property Marketing, within 10 days of the date of this 

Judgment (in the event they have not already been dissolved and cancelled) and neither 

individual Defendant, nor anyone on their behalf, may seek the reinstatement of either corporate 

Defendant, or the registration of the fictitious name of Keep Your Property or Keep Your 

Property Marketing. 

2. Judgment for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) is entered against the corporate 

Defendants, KEEP YOUR PROPERTIES, INC., CENTRO DE PREVENCION Y 

EDUCACION CORAZONES UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC. and ECONOMIC ALLIANCE 

GROUP, INC., jointly and severally, in penalties for violation of Florida Statute §501, Part II; 

3. Judgment for Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) is entered against 

WILLIAM R. COLON and CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ, jointly and severally, in favor of 
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Plaintiff as partial consumer restitution for violations of Florida Statute§501, Part IL It has been 

agreed by the parties that the financial obligations of this judgment against CARLOS A. 

HERNANDEZ will be satisfied as to CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ upon the release of all funds 

frozen by this court's order of April 2, 2009 to the Plaintiff, including those accounts held in the 

name of one, or more of the Defendants, at Bank Atlantic and Bank of America. The balance in 

each account frozen as a result.of the court's order of April 2, 2009, including any accrued 

interest, is ordered to be released to the Department of Legal Affairs, immediately following the 

court's execution of this Consent Judgment, as set out in the following two sentences. The sum 

of $25,000 will be paid from the frozen accounts by Bank of America to the Department of 

Legal Affairs Revolving Trost Fund in partial payment oflegal fees and costs incurred in the 

prosecution of this action. The remaining funds in any of the accounts frozen at Bank of America 

and all other accounts frozen at Bank Atlantic as a result of the court's Exparte Order of April 2, 

2009, are to be released by the respective banks to the Department of Legal Affairs by payment 

to the Department of Legal Affairs Escrow Fund, which payment will be used for the purpose of 

partial restitution to consumers harmed by the practices of the Defendants. These payments are 

to be delivered by the respective banks to the Department of Legal Affairs, c/o Theresa B. 

Edwards, Assistant Attorney General, 110 SE 6th Street, 1 Oth Floor, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

within 10 days of the receipt by the bank of a certified copy of this Consent Judgment. The 

parties have agreed, and it is the order of the court, that the Office of the Attorney General will 

distribute the restitution to consumers harmed by the practices of the Defendants. The Office of 

the Attorney General will have sole discretion in determining the most equitable method for the 

distribution of the restitution. 

4. Each Defendant, by his signature below, releases any and all interest in the above 
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accounts, both individually and in their respective capacities as representatives of the corporate 

Defendants, simultaneous with the execution of this Consent Judgment by the court. Each 

Defendant authorizes the release of all funds, including accrued interest, from accounts held at 

Bank Atlantic, Bank of America or any other bank, as the result of the ex parte court order of 

April 2, 2009 in this case, described above. 

5. Defendant CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ has submitted the sum of Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00), pursuant to Florida Statute 501, Part II, by attorneys trust account check or 

cashier's check, payable to the Department of Legal Affairs Revolving Trust Fund, with the 

partially executed Consent Judgment to the undersigned Assistant Attorney General as additional 

contribution to legal and investigative fees and costs incurred in the prosecution of this case. 

In the event WILLIAM R. COLON submits the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) by 

attorneys trust account check, or cashier's check, payable to the Department of Legal Affairs 

Revolving Trust Fund, no later than 180 days following the execution of this Consent Judgment 

by the judge, the parties agree a Satisfaction of Judgment as to his financial obligations herein 

will be issued to him, within thirty days of his request. 

V. MISCELLANEOUS 

6. This Consent Judgment is not intended to confer upon any person any rights or remedies 

as a third party beneficiary. This Consent Judgment is not intended to create a private right of 

action on the part of any person or entity other than the parties hereto. 

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over this matter for the purposes of 

(a) enabling the Plaintiff to apply, at any time, for enforcement of any provision 

of this Consent Judgment and for sanctions or other punishment for any violation of this Consent 

Judgment; and 
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(a) enabling the Plaintiff to apply, at any time, for enforcement of any provision 

of this Consent Judgment and for sanctions or other punishment for any violation of this Consent 

Judgment; and 

(b) enabling the Attorney General to apply, upon giving 30 days written notice to 

all other parties, for such further orders and· directions as might be necessary or appropriate either 

for the construction or carrying out of this Consent Judgment or for the modification or 

termination of any of the injunctive provisions of this Consent Judgment. Notice sent by 

certified mail to legal counsel below for the Defendants will be considered notice to all 

Defendants for all purposes. 

Office of the Attorney General, 
Department of Legal Affairs, 
Stat f lorida 

d,Esq. 
P.0.Bo 42 
Lexington, GA 30648 
FBN#286494 
(706) 296-5967 phone 
Legal Counsel for Defendants, 
William R Colon, individually, 
Carlos A Hernandez, individually, 
KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., 
a Florida corporation, 
CEN1RO DE PREVENCION Y 
EDUCACION CORAZONES 
UNIDOS H.I. VISIDA, INC., a 
Florida not for profit corporation 
dlb/a Keep Your Property, 

j.. 
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R. Colon, Individually 

£.tVJ:J 
illiam R. Colon, as President of 

Keep Your Property, Inc. 

~i.~ 
William R. Colon, as President of 
Centro De Prevencion Y Educacion 
Cirazibes Unidos H.1. Visida, Inc. 

g{.ifttAriJ fJ. ~ 
William R. Colon, as President of 
Economic Alliance Group, Inc. 

STATE OF FLORIDA) 

COUNTY OF BROW ARD) 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF BROW ARD) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the State of Florida 
personally appeared, CARLOS A. HERNANDEZ, individually, and as Officer/Director of 
KEEP YOUR PROPERTY, INC., a Florida corporation and as Vice President of ECONOMIC 
ALLIANCE GROUP, INC., a Florida not for profit corporation and he acknowledged before me 
that he executed the foregoing ins~t for the moses _t{lerein stated 

Subscribed to before me this day of O.'fCX'\ , 2011. . 
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/ (print, type, or stamp commissio~~iiilirt j j E 
Personally known_\/ __ or Produced Identification ( che<\ ~1:<?.0650~&'\.·"/J' ! Type of Identification Produced: .. ,,,, '<1c .. '
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7.il . . ''•1111.n•''' 

ACCEPTEDTIDS_\~_ yof ~ 2011 

By: ~ e------
Patricia Conners 
Deputy Attorney General 
The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

Done and Ordered in Chambers in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, this __ _ 
day of , 2011. 

RICHARD 0. EADE 
Richard D. Eade 

Circuit Judge MAR 3 O 2011 
TRUE COPY 
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